
JSP 456 
Defence Catering Manual 
Volume 1 – Catering Management

Part 2: Guidance

JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)i 

Record of Amendments

Amendment Date Signature 

001 – Chapter 1 
(Annex A)

09 June 2015

001 – Chapter 5 
(0524)

09 June 2015

001 – Chapter 8 
(0804, 0811, 0821, 0826c, 
0849)

09 June 2015

001 – Chapter 9 
(Chapter Review)

09 June 2015

001 – Chapter 12 
(1213)

09 June 2015

001 – Chapter 13 
(Chapter Review)

09 June 2015

002 – Chapter 1 
(Annex A)

17 September 2015

002 – Chapter 5 
(0524)

17 September 2015

002 – Chapter 8 
(0827)

17 September 2015

002 – Chapter 13 
(SER Removal)

17 September 2015

003 – Chapter 1 
(Chapter Review)

19 January 2016

003 – Chapter 2 
(Chapter Review)

19 January 2016

003– Chapter 3 
(Chapter Review)

19 January 2016

003 – Chapter 11 
(Chapter Review)

19 January 2016

004 - Chapter 13 
(Chapter Review

01 March 2016

005 – Chapter 5 
(Chapter Review)

04 May 2016

005 – Chapter 6 
(0610,0611,0631)

04 May 2016

005 – Chapter 8 
(Chapter Review)

04 May 2016

005 – Chapter 9 
(Chapter Review)

04 May 2016



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)ii 

005 – Chapter 11 
(Chapter Review)

04 May 2016

005 – Chapter 12 
(Chapter Review)

04 May 2016

006 -  Chapter 3 
Annex C

21 September  2016

006 -  Chapter 5 
0504 (d)

21 September 2016

006 – Chapter 13 
1316,1320, 1322 (c),1331 
(9) Annex E

21 September 2016

007 – Chapter 12 
(1212)

01 November 2016

008 – Chapter 4 
(Chapter Review)

07 December 2016

008 – Chapter 8 
(Chapter Review)

07 December 2016

009 – Chapter 5 
0504 (f)

25 April 2017

010 – Chapter 13 
(Chapter Review)

29 June 2017

011 – Chapter 1 
(Chapter Review)

01 Oct 2017

011 – Chapter 2 
(Chapter Review)

01 Oct 2017

011 – Chapter 3 
(Chapter Review)

01 Oct 2017

011 – Chapter 5 
0504 (c) and Annex C

01 Oct 2017

011 – Chapter 13 
(Chapter Review)

01 Oct 2017

012 – Chapter 1 
Annex D (J)

01 Nov 2017

012 – Chapter 8 
0820

01 Nov 2017

012 – Chapter 11 
1107 (B), 1108 (C), 
1109(B)

01 Nov 2017

013 – Chapter 11 
1110 - 1114

25 Apr 2018

014 – Chapter 11 
1108 (g)

23 May 2018

015 – Chapter 13 
1323 (a), Annex B

26 July 2018



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)iii 

016 – Chapter 5 
0514

23 Oct 2018

017 – Chapter 11 
1101, 1103, 1107

06 Feb 2019

017 – Chapter 12 
1212 

06 Feb 2019

017 – Chapter 13 
1348

06 Feb 2019

018 – Chapter 8 
Chapter Review

19 Mar 2019

018 – Chapter 12 
1202,1212

19 Mar 2019

019 – Chapter 13 
(Chapter Review)

2 May 2019

*Manuscript Amendment 
Chapter 5 (0514 a and b)

21 Aug 2019

020 – Chapter 11 
(Chapter Review) 
(Addition Annex A)

3 Feb 2020



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)iv 

Foreword

1. JSP 456 Defence Catering Manual Part 2 Volume 1 provides guidance 
in accordance with the policy set out in Part 1.

2. Defence Logistics has endorsed the production of JSP 456 DCM Pt.2 
Volume 1 – Catering Management to align the three Services’ Catering 
Management procedures.

3. This volume contains Tri-Service procedures, instructions and advice 
for Catering Management and it is to be used as the reference document on 
occasions when management of all catering practices and procedures are 
inspected and/or assessed.

4. This publication will be updated as necessary. Where sections are 
reproduced in single-Service instructions they are to be reproduced verbatim.



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)v 

Preface

How to use this JSP

1. JSP 456 is designed to be used by Armed Forces’ catering staff. This JSP contains 
the policy and direction on catering management and guidance on the processes involved 
and best practice to apply.

2. The JSP is structured in two parts:

a. Part 1 - Directive, which provides the direction that must be followed in 
accordance with Statute, or Policy mandated by Defence or on Defence by 
Central Government.

b. Part 2 - Guidance, which provides the guidance and best practice that will assist 
the user to comply with the Directive(s) detailed in Part 1.

Further Advice and Feedback- Contacts

3. The owner of this JSP is Defence Logistics Policy For further information on any aspect 
of this guide, or questions not answered within the subsequent sections, or to provide 
feedback on the content, contact:

Job Title/E-mail Project focus Phone

DEF Log – Strat - Pol Cat Svcs Catering Policy 9679 83565

DEF Log – Strat - Pol Cat Svcs1 Catering Policy 9679 83566



.

JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)

........................……………….………………..……………............

vi 

………................................... 

Contents

.................................

Record of Amendments . i 

…………………………………..

..................................

Foreword

…………………………………………………

.....….............................. ii ……………………………………………

……………………………………………………….

Preface iii 

How to use this JSP iii 

Further Advice and Feedback – Contacts iii 

Contents v



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)vii 

CONTENTS 

Chapter Paragraph 

1. Catering Services Management and Administration

Overview 
Policy 
Capability Requirements 
Commissioning and Managing Organisation (CMO) 
Delivery Partner (DP) 
Directing

Annex A Catering Organisation within the Royal Navy 
Annex B Catering Organisation within the Army 
Annex C Catering Organisation within the Royal Air Force 
Annex D Catering Department Management Handover/Takeover

0101 
0102 
0103 
0104 
0106 
0107

2. Sources of Food Supply

Overview 
The Contracts 
Other Sources of Supply 
HM Ships, Submarines, RFA’s and Service Units

0201 
0204 
0208 
0210

3. Intentionally Blank

4. Nutrition and Healthy Eating

Introduction 
Composition of Food 
Energy 
Diet and Health 
Armed Forces Food Based Standards (AFFBS) 
Recommended Reading

Annex A UK MOD Nutrition Policy Statement 
Annex B Classification, Sources and Function of Nutrients 
Annex C Nutritional Value of Food 
Annex D  Food Label Guidance for Beverages

0401 
0407 
0408 
0409 
0414 
0422

5. Menu Planning

Menu Policy Overview 
Catering for Diversity 
Menu Composition 
Menu Choice 
Packed Meals 
Container Meals 
Genetically Modified (GM) Food 
Allergen Legislation

Annex A Table of Allergens 
Annex B  Allergen Record 
Annex C  Judasim

0501 
0504 
0505 
0506 
0514 
0515 
0520 
0525



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)viii 

6. Food Services Management

Introduction 
Styles of Food Service 
Function Catering 
Catering for Royal Visits 
Event Catering 
Food Complaints Procedures

Annex A Function Aide Memoire 
Annex B Function Costing Performa 
Annex C Agreement Between the Unit and the Contractor

0601 
0609 
0610 
0625 
0637 
0653

7. Mess Management

Introduction 
Officers’ Mess Management 
Senior Ranks’ Mess Management 
Mess Meetings 
Mess Organisation 
Mess Manager 
Accommodation and Cleaning Services 
Batting/Valet Service 
Allocation of Accommodation 
Mess Books 
Junior Rates’/Ranks’ Mess 
Charges for Meals in an Officers’ Mess

0701 
0702 
0710 
0717 
0720 
0721 
0725 
0729 
0731 
0737 
0740 
0753

8. Operational Catering

Operational Catering Overview 
Types of Operations 
Staffing/Personnel 
Food Supply for Operations and Exercises 
Operational Ration Packs (ORP) 
Catering Organisation in the Field 
Catering in the CBRN Environment

Annex A ORP Menu Variants

0801 
0804 
0810 
0814 
0815 
0832 
0852

9. Catering Infrastructure, Equipment and Defence Accommodation 
Stores

Catering infrastructure 
Planned Maintanance 
User Maintenance 
Regular Maintanance 
Repairs 
Cleaning Materials and Catering Consumables 
Business Continuity Plans 
Catering Design and Equipment on board HM Ships and Submarines 
Protective Clothing and Lockers 
Air Movement Entitlement

0901 
0902 
0903 
0904 
0905 
0906 
0907 
0909 
0910 
0911



JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)ix 

10. Contract Catering (non-CRL)

Introduction 
Types of Domestic Services Catering Contract 
Contract Implementation 
Guidance on Writing the Statement of Contract Requirement 
Contract Amendments 
Formal Censures 
Contract Responsibilities and Supervision

1001 
1003 
1005 
1007 
1011 
1014 
1015

11. Catering Competitions

General 
Competitions 
Exercise Joint Caterer (ExJC) 
Competition Budget 
Armed Forces Caterer of the Year 
Armed Forces Chef of the Year 
Single Service Competitions 
The Combined Services Culinary Arts team (CSCAT)

1101 
1102 
1103 
1104 
1105 
1106 
1107 
1110

12. Catering and Information Systems

Introduction 
TRICAT 
RN FOODMIS Report 
Simplified Excel Spreadsheet

1201 
1202 
1213 
1214

13. RN Catering Management

Augmented Manpower Levels 
Stock Levels 
Compliance Management 
Landing and Disposals of Provisions 
Local Purchase 
Refrigerated Storage 
Catering Services Management

Annex A Messing Evaluation Check Form 
Annex B Commanding Officer’s Declaration 
Annex C Duty Caterers Management Page 
Annex D Galley Management Record (GMR) Page 
Annex E Safety Signs and Warnings

1301 
1302 
1310 
1311 
1316 
1321 
1330


