

JSP 456 Defence Catering Manual Volume 1 – Catering Management

Part 2: Guidance

JSP 456 Pt.2 Vol 1 (V1.0 Dec 14)

Record of Amendments

Amendment	Date	Signature
001 – Chapter 1	09 June 2015	
(Annex A)		
001 – Chapter 5	09 June 2015	
(0524)		
001 – Chapter 8	09 June 2015	
(0804, 0811, 0821, 0826c,		
0849)		
001 – Chapter 9	09 June 2015	
(Chapter Review)		
001 – Chapter 12	09 June 2015	
(1213)		
001 – Chapter 13	09 June 2015	
(Chapter Review)		
002 – Chapter 1	17 September 2015	
(Annex A)		
002 – Chapter 5	17 September 2015	
(0524)		
002 – Chapter 8	17 September 2015	
(0827)		
002 – Chapter 13	17 September 2015	
(SER Removal)		
003 – Chapter 1	19 January 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
003 – Chapter 2	19 January 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
003– Chapter 3	19 January 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
003 – Chapter 11	19 January 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
004 - Chapter 13	01 March 2016	
(Chapter Review		
005 – Chapter 5	04 May 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
005 – Chapter 6	04 May 2016	
(0610,0611,0631)		
005 – Chapter 8	04 May 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
005 – Chapter 9	04 May 2016	
(Chapter Review)		

005 – Chapter 11	04 May 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
005 – Chapter 12	04 May 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
006 - Chapter 3	21 September 2016	
Annex C		
006 - Chapter 5	21 September 2016	
0504 (d)		
006 – Chapter 13	21 September 2016	
1316,1320, 1322 (c),1331		
(9) Annex E		
007 – Chapter 12	01 November 2016	
(1212)		
008 – Chapter 4	07 December 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
008 – Chapter 8	07 December 2016	
(Chapter Review)		
009 – Chapter 5	25 April 2017	
0504 (f)		
010 – Chapter 13	29 June 2017	
(Chapter Review)		
011 – Chapter 1	01 Oct 2017	
(Chapter Review)		
011 – Chapter 2	01 Oct 2017	
(Chapter Review)		
011 – Chapter 3	01 Oct 2017	
(Chapter Review)		
011 – Chapter 5	01 Oct 2017	
0504 (c) and Annex C		
011 – Chapter 13	01 Oct 2017	
(Chapter Review)		
012 – Chapter 1	01 Nov 2017	
Annex D (J)		
012 – Chapter 8	01 Nov 2017	
0820		
012 – Chapter 11	01 Nov 2017	
1107 (B), 1108 (C),		
1109(B)		
013 – Chapter 11	25 Apr 2018	
1110 - 1114		
014 – Chapter 11	23 May 2018	
1108 (g)		
015 – Chapter 13	26 July 2018	
1323 (a), Annex B		
	J	1

016 Chapter E	22 Oct 2019	
016 – Chapter 5	23 Oct 2018	
0514		
017 – Chapter 11	06 Feb 2019	
1101, 1103, 1107		
017 – Chapter 12	06 Feb 2019	
1212		
017 – Chapter 13	06 Feb 2019	
1348		
018 – Chapter 8	19 Mar 2019	
Chapter Review		
018 – Chapter 12	19 Mar 2019	
1202,1212		
019 – Chapter 13	2 May 2019	
(Chapter Review)		
*Manuscript Amendment	21 Aug 2019	
Chapter 5 (0514 a and b)		
020 – Chapter 11	3 Feb 2020	
(Chapter Review)		
(Addition Annex A)		

Foreword

1. JSP 456 Defence Catering Manual Part 2 Volume 1 provides guidance in accordance with the policy set out in Part 1.

2. Defence Logistics has endorsed the production of JSP 456 DCM Pt.2 Volume 1 – Catering Management to align the three Services' Catering Management procedures.

3. This volume contains Tri-Service procedures, instructions and advice for Catering Management and it is to be used as the reference document on occasions when management of all catering practices and procedures are inspected and/or assessed.

4. This publication will be updated as necessary. Where sections are reproduced in single-Service instructions they are to be reproduced verbatim.

Preface

How to use this JSP

1. JSP 456 is designed to be used by Armed Forces' catering staff. This JSP contains the policy and direction on catering management and guidance on the processes involved and best practice to apply.

- 2. The JSP is structured in two parts:
 - a. Part 1- Directive, which provides the direction that must be followed in accordance with Statute, or Policy mandated by Defence or on Defence by Central Government.
 - b. Part 2 Guidance, which provides the guidance and best practice that will assist the user to comply with the Directive(s) detailed in Part 1.

Further Advice and Feedback- Contacts

3. The owner of this JSP is Defence Logistics Policy For further information on any aspect of this guide, or questions not answered within the subsequent sections, or to provide feedback on the content, contact:

Job Title/E-mail	Project focus	Phone
DEF Log – Strat - Pol Cat Svcs	Catering Policy	9679 83565
DEF Log – Strat - Pol Cat Svcs1	Catering Policy	9679 83566

Contents

Record of Amendments	i
Foreword	ii
Preface	iii
How to use this JSP	iii
Further Advice and Feedback – Contacts	iii
Contents	v

CONTENTS

	Chapter	Paragraph
1.	Catering Services Management and Administration	
	Overview Policy Capability Requirements Commissioning and Managing Organisation (CMO) Delivery Partner (DP) Directing	0101 0102 0103 0104 0106 0107
	Annex A Catering Organisation within the Royal Navy Annex B Catering Organisation within the Army Annex C Catering Organisation within the Royal Air Force Annex D Catering Department Management Handover/Takeover	
2.	Sources of Food Supply	
	Overview The Contracts Other Sources of Supply HM Ships, Submarines, RFA's and Service Units	0201 0204 0208 0210
3.	Intentionally Blank	
4.	Nutrition and Healthy Eating	
	Introduction Composition of Food Energy Diet and Health Armed Forces Food Based Standards (AFFBS) Recommended Reading	0401 0407 0408 0409 0414 0422
	Annex A UK MOD Nutrition Policy Statement Annex B Classification, Sources and Function of Nutrients Annex C Nutritional Value of Food Annex D Food Label Guidance for Beverages	
5.	Menu Planning	
	Menu Policy Overview Catering for Diversity Menu Composition Menu Choice Packed Meals Container Meals Genetically Modified (GM) Food Allergen Legislation	0501 0504 0505 0506 0514 0515 0520 0525
	Annex A Table of Allergens Annex B Allergen Record Annex C Judasim	

6. Food Services Management

Introduction	0601
Styles of Food Service	0609
Function Catering	0610
Catering for Royal Visits	0625
Event Catering	0637
Food Complaints Procedures	0653

Annex A Function Aide Memoire Annex B Function Costing Performa Annex C Agreement Between the Unit and the Contractor

7. Mess Management

Introduction	0701
Officers' Mess Management	0702
Senior Ranks' Mess Management	0710
Mess Meetings	0717
Mess Organisation	0720
Mess Manager	0721
Accommodation and Cleaning Services	0725
Batting/Valet Service	0729
Allocation of Accommodation	0731
Mess Books	0737
Junior Rates'/Ranks' Mess	0740
Charges for Meals in an Officers' Mess	0753

8. Operational Catering

Operational Catering Overview	0801
Types of Operations	0804
Staffing/Personnel	0810
Food Supply for Operations and Exercises	0814
Operational Ration Packs (ORP)	0815
Catering Organisation in the Field	0832
Catering in the CBRN Environment	0852

Annex A ORP Menu Variants

9. Catering Infrastructure, Equipment and Defence Accommodation Stores

Catering infrastructure	0901
Planned Maintanance	0902
User Maintenance	0903
Regular Maintanance	0904
Repairs	0905
Cleaning Materials and Catering Consumables	0906
Business Continuity Plans	0907
Catering Design and Equipment on board HM Ships and Submarines	0909
Protective Clothing and Lockers	0910
Air Movement Entitlement	0911

10. **Contract Catering (non-CRL)**

Introduction	1001
Types of Domestic Services Catering Contract	1003
Contract Implementation	1005
Guidance on Writing the Statement of Contract Requirement	1007
Contract Amendments	1011
Formal Censures	1014
Contract Responsibilities and Supervision	1015

11. **Catering Competitions**

General	1101
Competitions	1102
Exercise Joint Caterer (ExJC)	1103
Competition Budget	1104
Armed Forces Caterer of the Year	1105
Armed Forces Chef of the Year	1106
Single Service Competitions	1107
The Combined Services Culinary Arts team (CSCAT)	1110

12. **Catering and Information Systems**

Introduction	1201
TRICAT	1202
RN FOODMIS Report	1213
Simplified Excel Spreadsheet	1214

13. **RN Catering Management**

Augmented Manpower Levels	1301
Stock Levels	1302
Compliance Management	1310
Landing and Disposals of Provisions	1311
Local Purchase	1316
Refrigerated Storage	1321
Catering Services Management	1330

Annex A Messing Evaluation Check Form

Annex B Commanding Officer's Declaration Annex C Duty Caterers Management Page Annex D Galley Management Record (GMR) Page Annex E Safety Signs and Warnings